

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE §
COMMISSION, §

Plaintiff, §

vs. §

CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKNER, et al., §

Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-1735-D

**RECEIVER’S MOTION TO APPROVE PROPOSED PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION AND TO
ESTABLISH PROCEDURES TO DETERMINE AND DISALLOW FINAL CLAIMS**

THE TAYLOR LAW OFFICES, PC
Thomas L. Taylor III, Receiver
Texas Bar: 19733700
taylor@ltaylorlaw.com
245 West 18th Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Tel: 713.626.5300
Fax: 713.402.6154

GOFORTH LAW, PLLC
Andrew M. Goforth
Texas Bar: 24076405
andrew@goforth.law
7614 Fairdale Lane
Houston, Texas 77063
Tel: (713) 464-2263
Fax: (713) 583-1762
COUNSEL FOR RECEIVER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 2

 A. The Receiver Will of Necessity Seek the Invalidation of Certain Conveyances of Receivership Assets to Defrauded Investors..... 3

 B. The Court Should Approve the Ultimate Distribution of Receivership Assets on a *Pro Rata* Basis to All Investor Claimants..... 8

 1. A pro rata distribution is the most equitable method of distribution 10

 2. Application of tracing principals would cause an inequitable result 14

 3. Distribution should be based on the Investor Claimants’ net losses..... 17

 C. The Court Should Approve Procedures through which the Receiver will Determine Final Claims through Summary Proceedings 18

 1. Notice to Investors of this Motion to Approve the Receiver’s proposed Plan of Distribution and Claim Bar Date 20

 2. The Claims Confirmation Process through which the Receiver will establish Final Claim amounts..... 21

 3. Disqualification of certain Investor Claimants based on evidence that their conduct facilitated the Breitling fraudulent scheme, or that they had objective notice of the fraudulent nature of the scheme..... 23

 4. Procedures for Seeking reconveyance of assets conveyed to investors..... 24

II. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apollo Techs. Corp. v. Centrosphere Indus. Corp.,
805 F. Supp. 1157 (D.N.J. 1992) 7

California Nat’l Bank v. Kennedy,
167 U.S. 362 (1897)..... 7

CFTC v. Barki, LLC,
No. 3:09-CV-106-MU, 2009 WL 3839389 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 12, 2009)..... 17, 18

CFTC v. Capitalstreet Fin., LLC,
No. 3:09-CV387-RJC-DCK, 2010 WL 2572349 (W.D.N.C. June 18, 2010) 17

CFTC v. PrivateFX Global One,
778 F.Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Tex. 2011) passim

CFTC v. Topworth Int’l Ltd.,
205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999) 12, 17

Cunningham v. Brown,
265 U.S. 1, 44 S. Ct. 424, 68 L. Ed. 873 (1924)..... 12, 17

Dunlop-McCullen v. Local I-S,
149 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 24

FDIC v. Bernstein,
786 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1992)..... 19

Gordon v. Dadante,
No. 1:05- CV-2726, 2010 WL 4137289 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2010)..... 17

In re Bernard Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 17

In re Dennis Greenman Sec. Litig.,
829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987) 17

In re Lemons & Assoc., Inc.,
67 B.R. 198 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1986) 17

In re Randy,
189 B.R. 425 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) 7

In re Trending Cycles for Commodities, Inc.,
27 B.R. 709 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)..... 12

Janvey v. Brown,
767 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014) 18

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
148 Fed. App’x 426 (6th Cir. 2005) 12, 16

Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

McFarland v. Winnebago South, Inc.,
863 F. Supp. 1025 (W.D. Mo. 1994) 19

People v. California Safe Deposit & Trust Co.,
167 P. 388 (Cal. 1917) 17

Perkins v. Haines,
661 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011) 7

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806, 65 S. Ct. 993, 89 L. Ed. 1381 (1945)..... 24

Quilling v. Schonsky,
247 F. App’x 583 (5th Cir. 2007) 18

Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.,
No. 1:03-CV-236, 2006 WL 3694629 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2006)..... 9, 16

Ruddle v. Moore,
411 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 17

SEC v. Am. Capital Investments, Inc.,
98 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1996), *abrogated by Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,
523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998)..... 19, 24

SEC v. Amerifirst Funding, Inc.,
No. 3:07-cv-1188-D, 2008 WL 282275 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2008), *aff’d in part*,
vacated in part, on other grounds, remanded sub nom. Whitcraft v. Brown,
570 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009) 19, 24

SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.,
 No. 3:07-cv-1188-D, 2008 WL 919546 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2008) 10, 17, 18

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.,
 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) 10, 12, 18, 23

SEC v. Behrens,
 No. 8:08-CV-13, 2008 WL 2485599 (D. Neb. Jun. 17, 2008) 6

SEC v. Byers,
 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11, 17, 18

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC,
 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005) 11, 17, 18

SEC v. Credit Bancorp Ltd.,
 No. 99-CV-11395, 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000), *aff'd*,
 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)..... passim

SEC v. Elliott,
 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) passim

SEC v. Enter. Tr. Co.,
 No. 08-CV-1260, 2008 WL 4534154 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2008), *aff'd*,
 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009) 23

SEC v. Enter. Tr. Co.,
 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

SEC v. Faulkner,
 No. 16-CV-1735-D, 2017 WL 4238705 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2017) 11, 12

SEC v. Faulkner,
 No. 16-CV-1735-D, 2018 WL 4362729 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) 11, 12, 13

SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.,
 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

SEC v. Fischbach Corp.,
 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 2, 10, 11

SEC v. George,
 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005) 17

SEC v. Hardy,
 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 10, 20, 21

SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,
 226 Fed. App’x 217 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 10, 11

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Association,
 577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978) 9

SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd.,
 No. 2:02-cv-39, 2006 WL 3813320 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2006) 23

SEC v. Novus Tech, LLC,
 No. 2:07-CV-0235, 2008 WL 115114 (D. Utah Jan. 10, 2008) 6

SEC v. Prater,
 No. 3:03-CV-01524, 2005 WL 2585269 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2005) 17

SEC v. Res. Dev. Int’l, LLC,
 487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007) 18

SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc.,
 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982) 9, 10

SEC v. Universal Fin.,
 760 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1985) 19, 24

SEC v. Wang,
 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10, 11

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,
 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

SEC v. Wencke,
 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) 19, 24

United States v. 13328 and 13324 State Highway 75 North,
 89 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 1996) 11, 12, 16

United States v. Durham,
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) passim

United States v. Fairway Capital Corp.,
433 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.R.I. 2006), *aff'd*, 483 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 20, 21

United States v. Fontana,
528 F.Supp. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 9

United States v. Vanguard Investment Co.,
6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993) 12

USA v. Faulkner,
No. 3:18-cr-00500-B (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 12

Warfield v. Byron,
436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) 18

Wilson v. Wall,
73 U.S. 83 (1867)..... 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101..... 19

Texas Natural Resources Code, § 91.402 4

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 5 2, 20, 25

FED. R. EVID. 201 12

FED. R. EVID. 803..... 12

Treatises

13 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed.) § 66.06..... 19

2 DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993) § 6.1 16

5 SCOTT ON TRUSTS § 519 (4th ed. 1989 & Supp. 1995) 17

III CLARK ON RECEIVERS § 662.1 (Anderson 3d ed. 1959) 9

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 396..... 7

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164 (1979)..... 7
